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WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	  ,




Applicant,

v.

  ,

  ,




Defendants.
	Case No.    
PETITION FOR INCREASED BENEFITS FOR DISCRIMINATION UNDER LABOR CODE SECTION 132a




TO THE WORKERS’ COMPSATION APPEALS BOARD AND TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEY OF RECORD:

Applicant alleges:

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Wrongful Termination)

Petitioner, herein referred to as the Applicant, while employed by   , hereafter referred to as the employer, on     at     ,                    , sustained injuries arising out of and in the course of employment.  The employer has admitted       .

The employer was self-insured for workers’ compensation and      is the adjusting agency.

On or about <date of discrimination>, <name>, director of personnel services, who at all times herein was acting on behalf of employer, wrongfully discriminated against Applicant by terminating Applicant’s employment retroactively as of <date>.  <name> sent Applicant a letter that is attached as Exhibit 1. The contents of Exhibit 1 are incorporated herein by reference.

The employer engaged in the wrongful conduct because Applicant was injured while in the course and scope of employment.

The employer’s conduct described in paragraph two is a violation of Labor Code §132a.  This section, and the cases that interpret it, prohibits the discrimination in any manner by an employer against an industrially injured employee. 

As a result of the employer’s conduct described above, applicant has sustained loss of medical insurance, credit toward pension, seniority benefits, sick benefits, vacation benefits, and other employment benefits.  The value of the loss of wages and benefits will be shown at the time of trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Termination of Group Medical Benefits)


Applicant realleges and incorporates all paragraphs of the First Cause of Action.


On or about <date>, employer wrongfully discriminated against applicant by terminating Applicant’s group medical insurance benefits.  Exhibit 1 advised Applicant of the termination.


The employer engaged in the wrongful conduct because applicant was injured while in the course and scope of employment.


The employer’s conduct is a violation of Labor Code §132(a).  This section, and the cases which interpret it, prohibits the discrimination in any manner by an employer against an industrially injured employee.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Termination of Group Medical Benefits)


Applicant realleges and incorporates all paragraphs of the First Cause of Action.


On or about <date>, employer wrongfully discriminated against applicant by terminating Applicant’s group medical insurance benefits.  Exhibit 1 advised Applicant of the termination. 


The employer engaged in the wrongful conduct because applicant was injured while in the course and scope of employment.


The employer’s conduct is a violation of Labor Code §132(a).  This section, and the cases which interpret it, prohibits the discrimination in any manner by an employer against an industrially injured employee.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Wrongful Termination of Group Medical Benefits)


Applicant realleges and incorporates all paragraphs of the First Cause of Action.


On or about <date>, employer wrongfully discriminated against applicant by retroactively terminating Applicant’s medical insurance benefits.  Exhibit 1 advised Applicant of the termination of the benefits as of <date>.  Exhibit 1 is dated <date>.  This is <number> months after the benefits were terminated.


The employer engaged in the wrongful conduct because applicant was injured while in the course and scope of employment.


The employer’s conduct is a violation of Labor Code §132(a).  This section, and the cases which interpret it, prohibits the discrimination in any manner by an employer against an industrially injured employee.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Loss of Group Medical Insurance)


Applicant realleges and incorporates all paragraphs of the First Cause of Action.


On or about <date>, the employer mailed Applicant a document entitled COBRA GROUP BENEFITS CONTINUATION COVERAGE, attached herein as Exhibit 2.  Exhibit 2 purports to allow Applicant to continue group medical insurance if Applicant elects to continue within 60 days of <date>.  It was impossible for Applicant to elect to continue insurance because the 60 days had already expired on the date that the notice was sent.


The employer engaged in the wrongful conduct because applicant was injured while in the course and scope of employment.


The employer’s conduct is a violation of Labor Code §132(a).  This section, and the cases which interpret it, prohibits the discrimination in any manner by an employer against an industrially injured employee.

WHEREFORE, applicant prays for an award as follows:

1. Reinstatement of benefits and employment status;

2. Reinstatement or reimbursement for all lost wages and employment benefits;

3. Increase in compensation benefits by one-half for each cause of action and not to exceed $10,000.00 for each cause of action;

4. Cost and expenses not to exceed $250.00 for each cause of action;

5. Attorney’s fees; and 

6. Any other order that is reasonable and just to carry out the intent of Labor Code §132a.

Dated:___________




Attorney for 

State of California



County of Los Angeles

DECLARATION OF MAILING

I am employed in the county of Los Angeles, state of California.

I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business address is:

 REF  ML_FirmName 
 REF  ML_FirmAddress 
 REF  ML_FirmCitySTZip 
I am readily familiar with the firm's business practice of processing correspondence for mailing.  In the ordinary course of business, the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at my business address above. 

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing as listed.

I served the foregoing documents described as:

PETITION FOR INCREASED BENEFITS FOR DISCRIMINATION

on the interested parties in this action, by placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail at my address stated above, addressed as follows:



See attached list.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on <date> at Los Angeles, California.
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